(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 46

  Ni Florida, LLC   Schedule No. 1-A

  Schedule of Water Rate Base   Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $568,878 $0 $568,878  $0  $568,878

2 Accumulated Depreciation (303,287) 0 (303,287) 0  (303,287)

3 CIAC (110,779) 0 (110,779) 0  (110,779)

4 Amortization of CIAC 110,779 0 110,779  0  110,779

5 Acquisition Adjustments 1,047,160 (1,047,160) 0  0  0

6 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 0 (2,173) (2,173) 0  (2,173)

7 Working Capital Allowance 64,328 17,256 81,584  (4,534) 77,050

8 Rate Base $1,377,079 ($1,032,077) $345,002  ($4,534) $340,468

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 47

  Ni Florida, LLC   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $9,155,410 $266,889 $9,422,299  $32,306  $9,454,605

2 Land and Land Rights 9,513 0 9,513  0  9,513

3 Accumulated Depreciation (4,520,375) 545,254 (3,975,121) 44,844  (3,930,277)

4 CIAC (3,638,516) 0 (3,638,516) 0  (3,638,516)

5 Amortization of CIAC 1,946,580 0 1,946,580  6,568  1,953,148

6 Construction Work in Progress 479,348 (479,348) 0  0  0

7 Acquisition Adjustments 5,726,865 (5,726,865) 0  0  0

8 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (3,634) (100,742) (104,376) 3,634  (100,742)

9 Working Capital Allowance 218,210 64,708 282,918  (65,795) 217,123

10 Rate Base $9,373,401 ($5,430,104) $3,943,297  $21,557  $3,964,854

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1-C
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 48

  Ni Florida, LLC Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
  Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments. $0  $32,306

  Accumulated Depreciation
  Reflect appropriate pro forma plant adjustments.  $0  $44,844

  Amortization of CIAC
  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments.  $0  $6,568

  Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
  Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. $0  $3,634

  Working Capital
1 Reflect appropriate deferred rate case expense. ($4,534) ($15,676)
2 Reflect agreed upon audit adjustments. 0 (50,119)
   Total ($4,534) ($65,795)

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 2
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 49

  Ni Florida, LLC   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure – 13-Month Average   Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

  Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
  Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt - Fixed Rate 48,567 0 48,567 0  48,567 1.13% 8.50% 0.10%
2 Long-term Debt - Variable Rate 896,661 0 896,661 0  896,661 20.92% 4.50% 0.94%
3 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
5 Common Equity 3,149,915 0 3,149,915 0  3,149,915 73.48% 9.27% 6.81%
6 Customer Deposits 85,202 0 85,202 0  85,202 1.99% 6.00% 0.12%
7 Deferred Income Taxes 3,634 102,915 106,549 0  106,549 2.49% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $4,183,979 $102,915 $4,286,894 $0  $4,286,894 100.00% 7.97%

Per Commission
9 Long-term Debt- Fixed Rate 48,567 0 48,567 226  48,793 1.13% 8.50% 0.10%

10 Long-term Debt - Variable Rate 896,661 0 896,661 4,165  900,826 20.92% 4.50% 0.94%
11 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
12 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0  0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Common Equity 3,149,915 0 3,149,915 14,633  3,164,548 73.50% 9.22% 6.78%
14 Customer Deposits 85,202 0 85,202 0  85,202 1.98% 2.00% 0.04%
15 Deferred Income Taxes 3,038 102,915 105,953 0  105,953 2.46% 0.00% 0.00%
16 Total Capital $4,183,383 $102,915 $4,286,298 $19,024  $4,305,322 100.00%  7.86%

   LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 8.22% 10.22%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.12% 8.59%

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 50

  Ni Florida, LLC   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $243,169 $78,922 $322,091 ($97,485) $224,606 $61,325 $285,931
   27.30%
  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $238,510 $9,115 $247,625 ($37,036) $210,589 $0 $210,589

3   Depreciation 19,513 817 20,330 0 20,330 0 20,330

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 10,943 3,922 14,865 (5,222) 9,643 2,760 12,403

6   Income Taxes 0 12,882 12,882 (19,060) (6,178) 22,038 15,860

7 Total Operating Expense 268,966 26,736 295,702 (61,318) 234,384 24,798 259,182

8 Operating Income ($25,797) $52,186 $26,389 ($36,167) ($9,777) $36,527 $26,750

9 Rate Base $1,377,079 $345,002 $340,468 $340,468

10 Rate of Return -1.87% 7.65%   -2.87%   7.86%

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 51

  Ni Florida, LLC   Schedule No. 3-B
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Comm. Comm.
  Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $1,929,738 $475,000 $2,404,738 ($453,836) $1,950,902 $300,988 $2,251,890
   15.43%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance 1,515,833 65,633 1,581,466 (198,577) 1,382,889 0 1,382,889

3   Depreciation 166,265 18,132 184,397 (735) 183,622 0 183,662

4   Amortization 0 0 0 (2,845) (2,845) 0 (2,845)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 164,261 25,939 190,200 (11,764) 178,436 13,544 191,981

6   Income Taxes 47,244 99,746 146,990 (70,462) 76,528 108,165 184,693

7 Total Operating Expense $1,893,603 $209,450 $2,103,053 ($284,382) $1,818,671 $121,709 $1,940,380

8 Operating Income $36,135 $265,550 $301,685 ($169,454) $132,231 $179,278 $311,509

9 Rate Base $9,373,401 $3,943,297 $3,964,854 $3,964,854

10 Rate of Return 0.39% 7.65%   3.34%   7.86%

ORDER NO. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-C
DOCKET NO. 160030-WS
PAGE 52

  Ni Florida, LLC Schedule 3-C
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 160030-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/15

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase.  ($87,150) ($475,000)
2 Reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (10,335) 21,164
   Total ($97,485) ($453,836)